





April 8, 1996

Sheryl Z. White

Statecraft, Inc.

6540 Lusk Blvd., Ste. C-106

San Diego, CA  92121







Re:
Your Request for Informal








Assistance








Our File No. I-96-048

Dear Ms. White:


You have requested formal advice and a written opinion concerning the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Section 83114 provides that any person may request an opinion or written advice from the Commission with respect to his or her own duties under the Act.  Regulation 18329(b) states that formal written advice may be requested in writing by any person whose duties under the Act are in question or by that person's authorized representative.  Regulation 18329(c) provides that other persons may request informal assistance concerning provisions of the Act.  


Your inquiry is general in nature and you have not indicated that you are seeking advice as the authorized representative of a person whose duties under the Act are in question.  Therefore, we must treat your letter as a request for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c).

QUESTIONS


You have posed a series of questions concerning the application of Regulation 18524(d), which allows candidates to establish one petty cash fund at each campaign office.  Specifically, you have asked where officeholders and candidates may establish petty cash funds under various circumstances.  Due to the nature of your request, we we will limit our response to a general explanation of the Act's requirements.


DISCUSSION


Section 85201 was added to the Act by the enactment of Proposition 73 in the June 1988 primary election.  It requires a candidate to establish one campaign bank account for each specific candidacy, to deposit all contributions for that candidacy in the campaign bank account, and to make all campaign expenditures from that account.  


Section 85201 raised concerns about the ability of candidates to invest campaign funds in interest-bearing accounts, to use credit cards to charge campaign expenses, and to make small cash expenditures.  The Commission adopted Regulation 18524 to address those concerns, which states, in part:

* * *



(d)  The candidate may establish, for each campaign bank account, one petty cash fund at each campaign office.  No more than $100 shall be deposited in a petty cash fund at any time.  No expenditure totaling $100 or more shall be made from a petty cash fund.  Expenditures of less than $100 from a petty cash fund shall be deemed to be expenditures from the campaign bank account.  All expenditures from a petty cash fund shall be for expenses associated with the candidate's election to the specific elective office designated in the statement of intention or expenses associated with holding that office.







Regulation 18524(d).


The regulation does not define the term "campaign office."  In a memorandum to the Commission dated November 30, 1988, the Commission staff stated that "the petty cash account is intended only for small purchases which are not crucial to the functioning of the campaign, but are a practical necessity.  For example, the campaign might purchase donuts or emergency stationery supplies with petty cash...."


The Commission's intent in adopting Regulation 18524 was to allow for establishment of a petty cash fund at the campaign headquarters.  For example, a statewide candidate with campaign offices in different locations around the state could maintain a petty cash fund at each office.  On the other hand, a local candidate with no official campaign headquarters could maintain one petty cash fund at the address from which the campaign is run, which could be the candidate's home or place of business, or possibly the treasurer's headquarters.  


However, the regulation was not intended to allow the candidate, the treasurer, and the campaign consultant each to maintain a petty cash fund at his or her home and/or office.  In addition, although elected officeholders are prohibited from using public resources for campaign purposes, an officeholder who has no other location for maintaining a petty cash fund would not be prohibited from maintaining a petty cash fund in his or her government office to cover miscellaneous officeholder expenses.


The Commission staff is reviewing Regulation 18524 to consider drafting clarifying amendments.  If you have questions concerning this letter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely,







Steven G. Churchwell







General Counsel







By:
Carla Wardlow








Division Chief








Technical Assistance Division

